
BEFORE THE THREE MEMBER DUE PROCESS PANEL 
EMPOWERED BY THE MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

PURSUANT TO RSMo. §162.961 
 

, by and through his ) 
Parents, ,     ) 
      ) May 18, 2010 
 Petitioners,    ) 
vs.      ) 
      ) 
LIBERTY 53 SCHOOL DISTRICT,  ) 
      ) 
 Respondent.    ) 
 

ORDER NUMBER 10 
 

 On May 7, 2010, an Order was issued (Order Number 9) that Petitioners had ten (10) 

days from the date of that Order to show cause why the matter should not be dismissed and that 

failure to do so would result in the dismissal of the case.  Petitioners have not submitted a 

response to the Order and accordingly, Petitioners’ Due Process Request/Complaint is dismissed 

with prejudice. 

       Given by Order of: 

       
              
       Richard H. Ulrich, Hearing Chair, on this  
       18th day of May, 2010 
       8909 Ladue Road  
       St. Louis, MO  63124 
       (314) 991-4999 
       (314) 991-2413 (Fax) 
       Rulrich@SummersComptonWells.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I do hereby certify a copy of the foregoing was e-mailed and/or placed in the U.S. Mail, 
postage prepaid this 18th day of May2010 addressed to: 
 
 
Larry Altman, Esq.      

  

621 N. Skinker Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63130 
(314) 862-0200 
larry@laschoollaw.com 

      
       

Attorney for Parents 
 

 Shellie L. Guin, Esq. 
 Guin, Martin & Mundorf, LLC 
893378 9237 Ward Parkway – Suite 240 

Kansas City, MO 64114 
sguin@gmmschoollaw.com 
Attorney for School District 
 
James Walsh, Esq. 
McCarthy Leonard Kaemmerer 
400 S. Woods Mill Road – Suite 250 
Chesterfield, MO 63017-3481 
jwalsh@mlklaw.com 
Panel Member 
 
George Wilson 
2656 County Road 2950 
Clark, MO 65243 
gwilson123@gmail.com 
Panel Member 
 
Jacqueline Bruner, Director of Compliance 
Missouri Department of Elementary 
  and Secondary Education 
Special Education Compliance 
Post Office Box 480 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 
jacqueline.bruner@dese.mo.gov 
 
Midwest Litigation 
711 North Eleventh Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
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